

No. 20-449

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK, et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CONNECTICUT,
AND VERMONT, AND THE CITY OF NEW YORK**

	LETITIA JAMES <i>Attorney General State of New York</i>
	BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD* <i>Solicitor General</i>
MATTHEW COLANGELO <i>Chief Counsel for Federal Initiatives</i>	STEVEN C. WU <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
ELENA GOLDSTEIN <i>Deputy Bureau Chief Civil Rights Bureau</i>	JUDITH N. VALE <i>Senior Assistant Solicitor General</i>
MING-QI CHU <i>Section Chief Labor Bureau</i>	28 Liberty Street New York, New York 10005 (212) 416-8020 barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov <i>*Counsel of Record</i>

(Counsel list continues on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statement	2
A. The Public-Charge Statute	2
B. The Final Rule	8
C. Procedural Background.....	9
1. The district court’s preliminary injunction order.....	9
2. The Second Circuit’s affirmance	10
D. Other Challenges to the Final Rule.....	12
Reasons Why the Petition Should Be Denied	15
I. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Resolving the Legal Questions Presented by This Rule.....	15
A. This Dispute Will Soon Become Moot Because of the Imminent Change of Administration.	15
B. The Preliminary Posture of This Case Renders It an Exceedingly Poor Vehicle for Reviewing the Legality of the Public Charge Rule.....	20
C. There Is No Longer a Circuit Split for This Court to Resolve.....	22
II. The Court of Appeals Acted Well Within Its Discretion in Affirming the Preliminary Injunction.	23

	Page
A. The Rule Is Likely Contrary to Law.....	23
B. The Rule Is Likely Arbitrary and Capricious.....	28
C. The Equities Weigh In Favor of a Preliminary Injunction.	31
D. Petitioners' Threshold Arguments Lack Merit.	32
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Akiachak Native Cmty. v. United States</i> <i>Department of Interior</i> , 827 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	16
<i>American Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, T. & K. W.</i> <i>Ry.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893).....	22
<i>Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 971 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. USCIS</i> , __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 7052286 (9th Cir. Dec. 2, 2020)	14,27
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	19
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	32
<i>Cook County v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020) ..	13
<i>Cook County v. Wolf</i> , No. 19-6334, 2020 WL 6393005 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 2, 2020)	14,21
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009)	26
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	10
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , No. 19A785, 2020 WL 1969276 (Apr. 24, 2020).....	10
<i>Diffenderfer v. Central Baptist Church of Miami,</i> <i>Fla., Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972)	15,20
<i>Ex parte Kichmiriantz</i> , 283 F. 697 (N.D. Ca. 1922)	25,26
<i>Ex parte Mitchell</i> , 256 F. 229 (N.D.N.Y. 1919).....	5
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915)	4,24

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	28
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	22
<i>Harper ex rel. Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 549 U.S. 1262 (2007)	22
<i>Howe v. United States</i> , 247 F. 292 (2d Cir. 1917)..	5,24
<i>In re Harutunian</i> , 14 I. & N. Dec. 583 (B.I.A. 1974)	5
<i>In re Martinez-Lopez</i> , 10 I. & N. Dec. 409 (A.G. 1962)	5
<i>In re Perez</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 136 (B.I.A. 1974)	5
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	19
<i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977)	16
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	24
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	5,24
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&T Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	24
<i>New York v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2020 WL 4347264 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2020).....	10
<i>New York v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 974 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Princeton Univ. v. Schmid</i> , 455 U.S. 100 (1982)	16
<i>Triangle Improvement Council v. Ritchie</i> , 402 U.S. 497 (1971)	15
<i>Trump v. International Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	31

Cases	Page(s)
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	20
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	23
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Kane Cty., Utah</i> , 632 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2011)	18,19
<i>Wyoming v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 587 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2009)	16,17
Laws	
Immigration Act of 1882, Ch. 376, 22 Stat. 214.....	4
Immigration Act of 1891, Ch. 551, 26 Stat. 1084.....	4
Immigration Act of 1907, Ch. 1134, 34 Stat. 898.....	4
Immigration Act of 1917, Ch. 29, 39 Stat. 874.....	4
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009	5
Pub. L. No. 108-7, 117 Stat 11 (2003).....	2
Ch. 238, 1837 Mass. Acts 270	3
Ch. 195, 1847 N.Y. Laws 182	3
5 U.S.C.	
§ 553.....	17
§ 705.....	9
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1182.....	1,2,8,27
§ 1183a.....	6,27
§ 1185.....	2
§ 1201.....	2
§ 1227.....	2
§ 1255.....	2

Laws	Page(s)
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1601.....	6,7,28
§ 1611.....	6-7
§ 1612.....	6,7
§ 1613.....	6
§ 1631.....	6
§ 1641.....	7
 Administrative Sources	
8 C.F.R. § 213a.1.....	6,27
Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (Mar. 26, 1999).....	7,8,25
Food Stamp Program: Noncitizen Eligibility, and Certification Provisions, 65 Fed. Reg. 10,856 (Feb. 29, 2000).....	7
Inadmissibility and Deportability on Public Charge Grounds, 64 Fed. Reg. 28,676 (May 26, 1999).....	25
Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (Oct. 10, 2018).....	29,31
Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019).....	1,8,9,23
Notification of Nonenforcement of Health and Human Services Grants Regulation, 84 Fed. Reg. 63,809 (2019).....	17
PRWORA: Federal Means-Tested Public Benefits Paid by the Social Security Administration, 62 Fed. Reg. 45,284 (Aug. 26, 1997).....	6

Administrative Sources	Page(s)
PRWORA: Interpretation of “Federal Means-Tested Public Benefit,” 62 Fed. Reg. 45,256 (Aug. 26, 1997)	7
Religious Exemptions and Accommodations for Coverage of Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act, 82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017).....	17
 Miscellaneous	
13 Cong. Rec. (1882)	
5,106.....	4,24
5,108.....	33
5,109.....	4
5,112.....	23,24
<i>Annual Reports of the Commissioners of Emigration of the State of New York</i> (1861) (Google books).....	3
<i>The Biden Plan for Securing Our Values as a Nation of Immigrants</i> , https://joebiden.com/immigration/	15
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933)	26
Friedrich Kapp, <i>Immigration, and the Commissioners of Emigration of the State of New York</i> (1870) (Google books)	3,23
H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996).....	6,28
<i>Report of the Commissioners of Alien Passengers and Foreign Paupers</i> , Mass. S. Doc. No. 14 (1852) (archive.org)	3
S. Rep. No. 1515 (1950)	24

Miscellaneous	Page(s)
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., <i>Public Charge: Alert</i> , https://www.uscis.gov/green-card/green-card-processes-and-procedures/public-charge	17
U.S. Department of Labor, <i>Field Assistance Bulletin No. 2018-02</i> (May 7, 2018), https://www.dol.gov/agencies/ebsa/employers-and-advisers/guidance/field-assistance-bulletins/2018-02	18
